interest rates at which the company is able to refinance existing debt or incur new debt. This could affect
its returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders.

The terms and conditions of TNT Express’ material long and short-term debts, as well as its material
(drawn or undrawn) committed credit facilities, do not include any financial covenants. There are also no
possibilities to accelerate these material debts and committed facilities in case of a credit rating
downgrade. The debt and credit facility instruments vary on a case by case basis and mostly contain
customary clauses as are generally observed in the market such as negative pledge conditions,
restrictions on (the use of the proceeds of) the sale of assets or businesses and in most cases change
of control clauses.

187

Statements
  Chapter 5

122

30 Financial instruments

(No corresponding financial statement number)

Summary of financial instruments

In line with IFRS 9 and IAS 39 the following categories of financial assets and financial liabilities can be
distinguished.

Assets

At 31 December Notes
Loans and

receivables Total

Assets as per balance sheet 2011

Other loans receivable (3) 3 3

Other financial fixed assets (3) 16 1 17

Accounts receivable (5) 1,256 1,256

Prepayments and accrued income (6) 136 23 159

Cash and cash equivalents (7) 250 250

Total 1,661 24 1,685

Assets as per balance sheet 2010

Other loans receivable (3) 3 3
Other financial fixed assets (3) 16 3 19
Accounts receivable (5) 1,241 1,241
Prepayments and accrued income (6) 155 2 157
Cash and cash equivalents (7) 807 807

Total 2,222 5 2,227

(in € millions)

Financial assets
at fair value

through profit
and loss

Liabilities

At 31 December Notes Total

Liabilities as per balance sheet 2011

Long-term debt (12) 191 28 219

Trade accounts payable 435 435

Other current liabilities (13) 135 18 153

Total 761 46 807

Liabilities as per balance sheet 2010

Long-term debt (12) 208 93 301

Trade accounts payable 414 414

Other current liabilities (13) 166 17 183

Total 788 110 898

(in € millions)

Financial liabilties
measured at

amortised costs

Derivatives
used for
hedging

The fair value of financial instruments is based on foreign exchange and interest rate market prices.
TNT Express uses commonly practised fair value valuation methods for its derivatives. The valuations
represent a best approximation of the trading value of these derivatives at their valuation moment. The
derivatives within the financial instruments are thereby grouped within level 2 of the fair value
measurement hierarchy.

188

Statements
  Chapter 5

123

Finance leases